Borkar & Muzumdar, Chartered Accountants (Registration No. 101569W), Mumbai for a period of 
three (3) years as Joint Statutory Central Auditors of the Bank from the conclusion of 89th AGM till the 
conclusion of 93rd and 92nd AGM respectively, on a remuneration / fees of Rs. 1,30,00,000/- (Rupees 
One Crore Thirty Lakhs only) plus outlays and taxes at the applicable rates, for the purpose of audit 
for the Financial Year 2020-2021, including certifications, reporting on internal financial controls, of 
the Bank's accounts at its head office, branches and other offices, for such remuneration and

[...]

record the approval received from RBI including the terms of appointment of Ms. Grace Koshie (DIN: 
06765216) as Part-Time Chairperson of the Bank with effect from November 07, 2019 to November 
21, 2021 and approve the payment of remuneration to Ms. Grace Koshie of Rs. 1,50,000 (Rupees 
One Lakh Fifty Thousand only) per month (Rs. 18,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs only) per 
annum).” 

7. Appointment of Ms. Grace Koshie (DIN: 06765216) as a Non – Executive Non – Independent 
Director of the Bank 

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification, the following Resolution as an 
Ordinary Resolution:

[...]

Chartered Accountants for a period of four (4) years together with M/s. Borkar & Muzumdar, 
Chartered Accountants for a period of three (3) years as Joint Statutory Central Auditors of the Bank 
from the conclusion of 89th AGM till the conclusion of 93rd and 92nd AGM respectively on a 
remuneration proposed at Rs. 1,30,00,000/-  (Rupees One Crore Thirty Lakhs only) plus outlays and 
taxes at the applicable rates for the purpose of audit for the Financial Year 2020-2021, and for such 
remuneration and expenses thereafter as may be mutually agreed between the Bank and the said 
Statutory Auditors and as may be further approved by the Board from time to time, with power to the

[...]

The Board on June 13, 2019 had appointed Ms. Grace Koshie as Part-Time Chairman of the Bank, 
subject to the approval from Reserve Bank of India. The Board of Directors further recommended the 
remuneration payable to Ms. Grace Koshie as Rs. 1,50,000/- per month (Rs.18,00,000/-(Rupees 
Eighteen Lakh only) per annum) in addition to payment of sitting fee for attending Board/Committees 

meetings. Reserve Bank of India vide its letter 3560/08.38.001/2019-20 dated November 07, 2019 
approved the appointment and the terms and conditions of appointment of Ms.

[...]

Grace Koshie (DIN: 06765216) as Part-Time Chairman of 
the Bank with effect from November 07, 2019 to November 21, 2021 and approves the payment of 
remuneration to Ms. Grace Koshie of Rs. 1.50 lakh per month (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand 
only) per month (Rs. 18,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakh only) per annum) as set out in item No. 6 for 
approval of the Members by way of an Ordinary Resolution. 

Except Ms. Grace Koshie or her relatives, none of the Directors and Key Managerial Personnel of the 
Bank and their relatives are concerned or interested, financially or otherwise, in the resolution set out

[...]

6,33,000) 
16. Casual Leave 12 days in a calendar year 
17. Privilege Leave 30 days for 11 months, can be accumulated up to 90 days 

Further, RBI vide its letter DoR. Appt. No. 4910/08.38.001/2019-20 dated December 20, 2019 had 
approved grant of Rs. 22,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Two Lakhs only) as variable pay for FY 18-19 as 
well as grant of 2,50,000 options at Rs. 98.70 per share, in tranches of 33%, 33% and 34% to          
Mr. Ashutosh Khajuria subject to fulfillment of the vesting conditions. 

Accordingly, approval of the members is requested for re-appointment of Mr.